

## City of Jonesboro

300 S. Church Street Jonesboro, AR 72401

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: ORD-98:1466 Version: 1 Name: Appointment of Finance Director as City Treasurer

Type:OrdinanceStatus:PassedFile created:9/4/1998In control:City CouncilOn agenda:Final action:9/4/1998

Title: AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF FINANCE DIRECTOR AS

TREASURER FOR THE CITY OF JONESBORO AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

**Sponsors:** 

**Indexes:** Policy - creation/amendment, Position - creation/amendment

Code sections:

## Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
9/4/1998	1	City Council	Passed	Pass

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF FINANCE DIRECTOR AS TREASURER FOR THE CITY OF JONESBORO AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the provisions of Jonesboro A.C.A. 14-43-405 provides for the appointment of a city treasurer; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the City Council for the City of Jonesboro to appoint the Finance Director as Treasurer;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the city council for the City of Jonesboro:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Jonesboro hereby appoints the Finance Director of the City of Jonesboro as Treasurer for the City of Jonesboro.

SECTION 2: The duties of said position shall be those as specified by A.C.A. 14-43-507. Further, there being no additional duties added to the City Finance Directors Office, by this appointment no additional salary of expense is being provided for service as treasurer.

SECTION 3: There being an immediate need for clarification on this position, to provide for the orderly and proper administration of the government for the City of Jonesboro, an emergency is declared to exist and this ordinance being necessary for the preservation of the peace health and safety of the citizens of the City of Jonesboro, it shall take effect and be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 4th day of September, 1998.